As reported Restated As reported Restated As reported Restated

€ million Q3 2019 Q3 2019 Q3 2019 Q3 2019 Q3 2019 Q3 2019

Cost of goods sold (2,375) (2,418) (854) (856) (446) (448)

Gross profit 1,573 1,530 3,650 3,648 842 840

Selling expenses (875) (931) (1,549) (1,551) (581) (569)

Research and development expenses (559) (540) (664) (670) (62) (59)

General administration expenses (296) (238) (128) (134) (51) (46)

Other operating income  228 228 37 38 351 351

Other operating expenses (336) (335) (106) (106) (14) (14)

EBIT (265) (286) 1,240 1,225 485 503

EBIT before special items (157) (180) 1,303 1,288 168 186

EBITDA 420 394 1,464 1,439 582 594

EBITDA before special items 527 500 1,527 1,502 256 268

Income after income taxes

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,131 1,112 1,449 1,428 175 183

B4/2

  Reconciliation

  All Other Segments
Enabling Functions
and Consolidation Group Discontinued operations

As

reported Restated
As

reported Restated
As

reported Change Restated
As

reported Change Restated

€ million Q3 2019 Q3 2019 Q3 2019 Q3 2019 Q3 2019 Q3 2019 Q3 2019 Q3 2019 Q3 2019 Q3 2019

Cost of goods sold (43) (43) (25) (18) (3,743) 40 (3,783) (356) (1) (355)

Gross profit (12) 34 34 (5) 6,087 (40) 6,047 305 1 306

Selling expenses (2) (2) (9) (19) (3,016) 56 (3,072) (122) (5) (117)

Research and development
expenses

1

– (8) (12) (1,292)

(11) (1,281) (37)

– (37)

General administration expenses (17) (17) (306) (287) (798) (76) (722) (58) (1) (57)

Other operating income  64 52 27 39 707 1 708 1 – 1

Other operating expenses (10) (4) (7) (13) (473) (1) (472) (9) – (9)

EBIT 71 64 (316) (298) 1,215 (7) 1,208 80 7 87

EBIT before special items 75 63 (161) (136) 1,228 (7) 1,221 128 7 135

EBITDA 90 83 (269) (228) 2,287 (5) 2,282 94 5 99

EBITDA before special items 95 83 (114) (68) 2,291 (6) 2,285 141 6 147

Income after income taxes   1,003 (5) 998 41 5 46

Net cash provided
by (used in) operating activities (276) (283) (314) (279)

2,165

(4)

2,161

117

4

121

Bayer Quarterly Statement as of September 30, 2020 22

B5/1

Effects of Modified Value Flow Concept

  Crop Science Pharmaceuticals Consumer Health

  As reported Restated As reported Restated As reported Restated

€ million 9M 2019 9M 2019 9M 2019 9M 2019 9M 2019 9M 2019

Cost of goods sold (8,356) (8,464) (2,602) (2,605) (1,446) (1,453)

Gross profit 6,824 6,716 10,678 10,675 2,679 2,672

Selling expenses (2,734) (2,898) (4,428) (4,434) (2,105) (2,064)

Research and development expenses (1,739) (1,680) (2,016) (2,036) (169) (160)

General administration expenses (982) (823) (401) (425) (154) (138)

Other operating income  535 535 109 111 379 379

Other operating expenses (869) (864) (265) (265) (277) (276)

EBIT 1,035 986 3,677 3,626 353 413

EBIT before special items 1,862 1,808 3,742 3,691 532 591

EBITDA 3,098 3,044 4,473 4,395 1,052 1,091

EBITDA before special items 3,924 3,865 4,539 4,460 805 843

Income after income taxes

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,540 1,499 3,483 3,417 605 630

B5/2

  Reconciliation

  All Other Segments
Enabling Functions
and Consolidation Group Discontinued operations

As

reported Restated
As

reported Restated
As

reported Change Restated
As

reported Change Restated

€ million 9M 2019 9M 2019 9M 2019 9M 2019 9M 2019 9M 2019 9M 2019 9M 2019 9M 2019 9M 2019

Cost of goods sold (104) (104) (84) (67) (12,592) 101 (12,693) (1,162) (2) (1,160)

Gross profit 72 72 (50) (33) 20,203 (101) 20,102 1,034 2 1,036

Selling expenses (4) (4) 1 (31) (9,270) 161 (9,431) (416) (15) (401)

Research and development
expenses

1

1 (11) (27) (3,934)

(32) (3,902) (102)

– (102)

General administration expenses (76) (76) (1,227) (1,175) (2,840) (203) (2,637) (120) (3) (117)

Other operating income  117 71 42 88 1,182 2 1,184 6 – 6

Other operating expenses (85) (10) (52) (128) (1,548) (5) (1,543) (24) – (24)

EBIT 25 54 (1,297) (1,306) 3,793 (20) 3,773 378 20 398

EBIT before special items 64 53 (512) (479) 5,688 (24) 5,664 453 20 473

EBITDA 78 107 (1,148) (1,102) 7,553 (18) 7,535 452 18 470

EBITDA before special items 118 107 (366) (277) 9,020 (22) 8,998 527 18 545

Income after income taxes – – – – 2,457 (15) 2,442 228 15 243

Net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities

292

321 (1,231) (1,191)

4,689

(13)

4,676

272

13

285

The above value flow changes also led to a change in the allocation of overheads to inventories. All other
things being equal, this resulted in a €120 million reduction in the amount of capitalized overheads and a
€36 million increase in deferred tax assets. These figures were restated accordingly as of January 1, 2019,
along with equity. They had no material impact on subsequent quarters.

In addition, a retrospective adjustment of the purchase price allocation for the 2018 acquisition of the